

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 16-1275

REAL ALTERNATIVES, INC.; KEVIN I. BAGATTA, ESQ.; THOMAS
A. LANG, ESQ.; CLIFFORD W. MCKEOWN, ESQ.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania
Civil Case No. 1:15-cv-00105-JEJ (Judge John E. Jones III)

Kevin H. Theriot
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road N.E.
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

Randy Wenger
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 657-4990

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Mandate Is Capricious and Irrational Under the Administrative Procedure Act and Equal Protection Doctrine..... 1

II. Real Alternatives Is Similarly Situated to “Religious Employers” with Respect to This Mandate and the Exemption They Receive. 4

III. The Mandate Violates Real Alternatives’ Employees’ Rights Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... 10

 A. The Mandate burdened the employees by banning their health plan..... 10

 B. Applying the Mandate to Real Alternatives advances no interest in a uniform insurance system. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, 17

ELECTRONIC FILING, AND WORD COUNT 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....11

Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk,
758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)4, 9

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....13, 14

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....10, 11, 12, 13

March for Life v. Burwell,
128 F.Supp.3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015).....4, 9, 12, 13

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....9

SEC v. Chenery Corporation,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....7

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia,
553 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)9

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970).....4

Wieland v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
No. 4:13-CV-01577-JCH, 2016 WL 3924118 (E.D. Mo. July 21, 2016).....12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)6

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)6, 9

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(ii)6, 7

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)11

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)6

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....6, 8

77 Fed. Reg. 8,727 (Feb. 14, 2012)2

77 Fed. Reg. 8,728 (Feb. 14, 2012)2, 3, 6

78 Fed. Reg. 8,461 (Feb. 6, 2013)2, 6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,874 (July 2, 2013).....2, 6

79 Fed. Reg. 51,123 (Aug. 27, 2014)2
